

IN THE COURT OF ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE, WASHIM.

Sessions Case No.49/2024
Pavan x State

Order below Exh.7
(Dated 27/09/2024)

Applicant has filed this application for interim custody of HF Delux vehicle bearing registration No.MH-37-P-0504 of Hero company. Perused the application and say filed by the Ld. APP and Investigating Officer. Heard Ld. advocate for the applicant and Ld. APP.

2. Police has seized above vehicle bearing registration No. MH-37-P-0504 in Crime No.166/2024. Applicant is claiming to be registered owner of said vehicle.

3. I have perused the copy of Certificate of Registration of the said vehicle. The applicant is the registered owner of the said vehicle. No purpose would be served by keeping the said vehicle in the premises of police station. As per direction issued by the Ho'nble Apex Court in case of **Sundarbhai Desai Vs. State of Gujrat** the applicant is entitled to claim interim custody of said seized vehicle. Hence, I pass following order.

ORDER

1] The application is allowed as under :-

2] The HF Delux vehicle bearing registration No. MH37-P- 0504 of Hero Company seized in Crime No.166/2024 by Washim Gramin Police Station, shall be released on supratnama in favour of applicant Pavan Prakash Khule on execution of Indemnity Bond of Rs.50,000/- (Rupees Fifty Thousand only), on following conditions :-

- (a) The applicant shall not transfer the said vehicle in any manner without prior permission of this Court.
 - (b) He shall not change the identity of the said vehicle and produce the same whenever required by this Court.
 - (c) The Investigating Officer is directed to take the photographs of the said vehicle and attach the supratnama paper and photographs and submit in Court.
- 3] Hamdast allowed.

Date: 27/09/2024

(N.R.Pradhan)
Additional Sessions Judge,
Washim.

CERTIFICATE

I affirm that the contents of this P.D.F. file Judgment/ Order are same word to word, as per the original judgment/order.

Name of Stenographer :- R.K.Pawar, Stenographer (Grade-I)
Name of Court :- District Judge 1 and Additional Sessions Judge, Washim.
Date of Judgment/ Order :- 27.09.2024
Judgment/Order signed by :- 27.09.2024
the Presiding Officer on
Judgment/Order uploaded on :- 30.09.2024