

IN THE COURT OF SESSIONS JUDGE, WASHIM.

Order Below Exh. 01

(Dated 10/04/2026)

1. The concerned police station has tendered report that summons has been forwarded to the concerned SP of Samstipur (Bihar) and Vaishali (Bihar) for service. No report has been received.
2. The Ls. SP of Samastipur (Bihar) and Vaishali (Bihar) are informed that this is Hon'ble Supreme Court of India expedited matter and hence, they are requested to extend full and expeditious co-operation for production of this witnesses either by VC or in person in the present trial.
3. In such circumstances, the summons be re-issued through SP, Washim and Special Cell be forwarded to the SP, Samstipur (Bihar) and SP, Vaishali (Bihar) along-with copy of this order which is uploaded in Roznama. The summons be also indicate return e-mail of this Court for such correspondence.

Date: 10/04/2026.

(Anil Subramaniam)
Sessions Judge, Washim.