

**IN THE COURT OF SESSIONS JUDGE, WASHIM.**

**Order Below Exh.223.**

(Dated 06/06/2026)

By the present application the prosecution is requesting for issuance of witness summons to the three witnesses named therein. It is to be noted that similar request of the prosecution was made and granted on following dates 16/03/2026, 04/04/2026, 10/04/2026, 18/04/2026, 24/04/2026, 08/05/2026, 21/05/2026 and 28/05/2026. All the reports indicate that the witnesses are not traceable and they are at present at Nepal. In such circumstances the prosecution is seen to be unable to trace or bring the said witnesses or procure their attendance in the Court. The accused are under trail prisoners and more than sufficient opportunity was granted to the prosecution to procure presence of the witnesses. Prosecution has failed to procure or make progress to secure presence of the witnesses. Considering the same I pass the following order.

**ORDER**

Application is rejected.

Place : Washim.  
Date : 06/06/2026.

**(Anil Subramaniam)**  
Sessions Judge, Washim.

**CERTIFICATE**

I affirm that the contents of this P.D.F. file Judgment/ Order are same word to word, as per the original judgment/order.

Name of Stenographer :- S. P. Kale, Stenographer (Grade-III)

Name of Court :- Principal District & Sessions Judge,  
Washim, Tq. Dist. Washim.

Date of Judgment/ Order :- 06/06/2026

Judgment/Order signed by :- 06/06/2026  
the Presiding Officer on

Judgment/Order uploaded on :- 06/06/2026